

Qualifications
for
registration.

3 Section eleven of the Principal Act is amended by omitting sub-paragraph (iv) of paragraph (a) of subsection (1) and substituting therefor the following sub-paragraph:—

“(iv) child health nursing, being a person who is registered as a general nurse or a midwifery nurse, has attended the practice, lectures, and training of a child health institution which is an approved training institution for a period of not less than six months;”.

TASMANIAN AUXILIARY NURSING SERVICE.

No. 5 of 1957.

AN ACT to amend the *Tasmanian Auxiliary Nursing Service Act 1949*. [3 April 1957.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

Short title
and citation.

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Tasmanian Auxiliary Nursing Service Act 1957*.

(2) The *Tasmanian Auxiliary Nursing Service Act 1949*, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

Qualifications
for
registration.

2 Section five of the Principal Act is amended by omitting paragraph (a) of subsection (1) thereof and substituting therefor the following paragraph:—

“(a) has—

(i) undergone the first year of the training required for persons who desire to qualify for registration as general nurses; or

- (ii) undergone to the satisfaction of the Board a special course of training in the care and treatment of aged persons (being a course of training approved by the Board);”.

SEXUAL OFFENCES.

No. 6 of 1957.

AN ACT to amend the *Sexual Offences Act*
1951. [3 April 1957.]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—(1) This Act may be cited as the *Sexual Offences Act* 1957. Short title and citation.

(2) The *Sexual Offences Act* 1951, as subsequently amended, is in this Act referred to as the Principal Act.

2 Section two of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from the definition of “Director” the word “Hygiene” and substituting therefor the word “Health”. Interpretation.

3 Section seventeen of the Principal Act is amended by omitting from subsections (1), (2), (4), and (6) the words “of Mental Hygiene” (wherever occurring). Control of places of detention.

4 The second schedule to the Principal Act is amended— The second schedule.

(a) by omitting from the several forms set forth therein the word “Hygiene” (wherever occurring) and substituting therefor, in each case, the word “Health”; and

(b) by omitting from form XIII the numerals “1921” and substituting therefor the numerals “1951”.
